





ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

BEFORE THE HON'BLE COURT OF MAJOR GENERAL JARKEN GAMLIN, AVSM, SM, VSM (RETD), STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-257/2024

Dated, Itanagar the 19th November, 2024

Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant: Shri Takar Jamoh, Bank Tinali, Near Head Post Office, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791111, (M) 7005670629.

Vs

Respondent: The Public Information Officer, Govt. of A.P., O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Namsai District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-792103.

ORDER

1). This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 filed by Shri Takar Jamoh, Bank Tinali, Near Head Post Office, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh, for non-furnishing of information by the Public Information Officer, Govt. of A.P., O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Namsai District, Arunachal Pradesh, as sought by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 vide Form-A Dated 08/06/2024 regarding Land Occupation Certificate of Shri Oni Deori.

2). The 1st hearing was held on 19th November, 2024. Shri Khalen Saroh, the PIOcum-CO, Govt. of A.P., O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Namsai District, Arunachal Pradesh appeared before the Commission's court through Video Conferencing (Hybrid mode of hearing). The Appellant Shri Takar Jamoh was present.

3). The PIO informed the Commission that except for the 'Sl.no h' all the information are under the purview of District Land Revenue and Settlement Officer (DLRSO), so the application was forwarded to DLRSO. For the information at 'Sl.no. h', the Appellant was asked to deposit Rs. 2 and collect information but the Appellant did not acted upon. Further, on appeal of Appellant, hearing was conducted before the Court of First Appellate Authority on 30/07/2024. During the hearing the Appellant himself remained absent.

4). The Appellant submitted before the Commission that he received the summon notice of the FAA nine days after the date of hearing. The Appellant informed that it was due to delay in postal services. He got a clarification from the Post Master and placed the same before the Commission as evidence. The Appellant insisted for information from the Deputy Commissioner's office, as he finds discrepancies in allotment of land to Shri Oni Deori.

the zilte

4). The Commission after hearing both the parties, directed the PIO to give a fresh hearing date to the Appellant before the Court of First Appellate Authority, Namsai District, Arunachal Pradesh under intimation to the Commission. The Appellant is also directed to get back to the Commission within one week after the hearing before the Court of FAA, failing which the case shall be closed and disposed of without further notice.

5). The next date of hearing will be fixed after confirmation from the Appellant in view of FAA's hearing.

Order copies be issued to all the parties.

Sd/-

[Major General Jarken Gamlin, AVSM, SM, VSM (Retd)], State Chief Information Commissioner Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission .

> Itanagar Dated, Itanagar the Movember, 2024

Memo No.APIC-257/2024 / 1 // / Copy to:

- 1. The FAA-cum-Deputy Commissioner, Govt. of A.P., Namsai District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN- 792103 for necessary action.
- 2. The Public Information Officer, Govt. of A.P., O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Namsai District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-792103, for necessary action.
- 3. Shri Takar Jamoh, Bank Tinali, Near Head Post Office, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791111, (M) 7005670629.
- 4. Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website& send mail to all the parties.
 - 5. Case file.

Registrar/ Dy. Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission Itanagar

Deputy Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission Henager